Public Document Pack
Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

Our Ref:

A.1142/2868

Date:

22 October 2020

NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting:

Planning Committee

Date:

Friday 30 October 2020

Time:

10.00 am

Venue:

Webex - Virtual Meeting
(Joining instructions will be sent to Authority Members separately)

SARAH FOWLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

In response to the Coronavirus (Covid -19) emergency restrictions, all meetings of the
Authority and its Committees will take place using video conferencing technology.
You can watch our meetings live on YouTube using the following link:
https://www.youtube.com/user/peakdistrictnpa/live
Members of the public who have given notice may still speak at this meeting for three
minutes. Please call 01629 816352 for more information.
Link to meeting papers:
https://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2392

AGENDA
1.

Roll Call of Members Present, Apologies for Absence and Members
Declarations of Interest
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial
interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting.

2.

Urgent Business

3.

Public Participation
To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations,
deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the
Agenda.

4.

Full Application - Erection of 3 affordable local need dwellings on land off
Hardy Lane, Tideswell (NP/DDD/0620/0548, JK) (Pages 5 - 22)
Site Plan

5.

Full Application - Semi subterranean out-buildings in the rear garden
including creation of garden terrace at The Mount, The Hills, Bradwell
(NP/DDD/1219/1340, CW) (Pages 23 - 32)
Site Plan

6.

Offer of Section 106 Agreement in relation to enforcement action against
the creation of a surfaced track on land at Mickleden Edge, Midhope Moor,
Bradfield (Pages 33 - 60)
Appendix 1
Appendix 2

7.

Monitoring and Enforcement Annual Review - October 2020 (A.1533/AJC)
(Pages 61 - 70)

Duration of Meeting
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Committee will decide whether or not to continue the
meeting. If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining
business considered at the next scheduled meeting.
If the Committee has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break
after which the committee will re-convene.
ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended)
Agendas and reports
Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the
meeting on the website http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk

Background Papers
The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports. The Background Papers referred to in
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART
B, can be inspected on the Authority’s website.
Public Participation and Other Representations from third parties
In response to the Coronavirus (Covid -19) emergency our head office at Aldern House in Bakewell
has been closed. Therefore all meetings of the Authority and its Committees will take place using
video conferencing technology. Public participation is still available using a telephone connection
Anyone wishing to participate at the meeting under the Authority's Public Participation Scheme is
required to give notice to the Director of Corporate Strategy and Development to be received not later
than 12.00 noon on the Wednesday preceding the Friday meeting. The Scheme is available on the
website http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say or on request from the
Democratic
and
Legal
Support
Team
01629
816362,
email
address:
democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk.
Written Representations
Other written representations on items on the agenda, except those from formal consultees, will not
be reported to the meeting if received after 12 noon on the Wednesday preceding the Friday meeting.
Recording of Meetings
In accordance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 members of the public may record and
report on our open meetings using sound, video, film, photograph or any other means this includes
blogging or tweeting, posts on social media sites or publishing on video sharing sites. If you intend to
record or report on one of our meetings you are asked to contact the Democratic and Legal Support
Team in advance of the meeting so we can make sure it will not disrupt the meeting and is carried out
in accordance with any published protocols and guidance.
The Authority will make a digital sound recording available after the meeting which will be retained for
three years after the date of the meeting.
General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings
In response to the Coronavirus (Covid -19) emergency our head office at Aldern House in Bakewell
has been closed. Therefore all meetings of the Authority and its Committees will take place using video
conferencing technology.
You can still watch our meetings live on YouTube using the following link:
https://www.youtube.com/user/peakdistrictnpa/live

To: Members of Planning Committee:
Chair:
Vice Chair:
Cllr W Armitage
Cllr M Chaplin
Cllr A Gregory
Cllr A Hart
Cllr A McCloy
Cllr K Richardson
Cllr G D Wharmby

Mr R Helliwell
Mr K Smith
Cllr P Brady
Cllr D Chapman
Ms A Harling
Cllr I Huddlestone
Cllr Mrs K Potter
Miss L Slack

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote)
Mr Z Hamid
Constituent Authorities
Secretary of State for the Environment
Natural England

Prof J Haddock-Fraser

Planning Committee – Part A
30 October 2020

Agenda Item 4.

4.
FULL APPLICATION, ERECTION OF THREE AFFORDABLE LOCAL NEED
DWELLINGS LAND OFF HARDY LANE TIDESWELL NP/DDD/0620/0548 JK
APPLICANT: ELLERT
Summary
1. The site is a rectangular area of open green space within Tideswell village and within
the Conservation Area. It contains several mature trees covered by Tree Preservation
Order (TPO) and a small block of dilapidated flat roofed prefab garages.
2. Alongside the open space, the trees are significant structural features in the public
realm and together they make a considerable contribution to the special character and
appearance of the local streetscene along Sherwood Road and thereby to the
significance of the Tideswell Conservation Area.
3. The proposal is to remove one healthy Lime tree and the garages to provide room to
erect three houses and six parking spaces. Each house would however, still be sited
partly underneath the canopies of the trees along with two of the parking spaces. This
would cause immediate harm to the remaining protected trees through damage and
disturbance to their root protection area. It would also be a medium to long term threat
to the life of these remaining trees resulting from the inappropriate siting of housing,
parking and gardens underneath the canopy of mature trees being uses that are
fundamentally incompatible with preservation of the trees.
4. Although of simple traditional design and use of natural materials the layout of the
houses does not reflect the established pattern of development in the immediate
locality and therefore would detract from, instead of conserve, the special character
and appearance of the local area.
5. There are other more appropriate sites identified within the village for development of
affordable housing to meet local needs without the harm identified on this site.
6. The public benefits arising from the provision of affordable housing would not outweigh
the loss of biodiversity, the adverse impact
[...]
ine the street frontage. Across Hardy Lane
to the south sits Hardy House a Grade II Listed Building which also takes access off
Hardy Lane opposite the site entrance. To the east, the site backs onto the rear
garden of a lower dwelling.
Proposal
11. Full Planning permission is being sought for the demolition of the garage block and the
erection of 3 affordable houses to meet local needs. Plans also show that a mature
Lime tree on the north side of the site and covered by the TPO would be felled.
12. Plans show a layout comprising one detached 2 bed house sitting gable facing
Sherwood Road toward the front SW corner of the site with a pair of 3 bed semidetached houses centrally located within the plot and sited gable end facing onto Hardy
Lane. Vehicular access would remain off Hardy Lane as existing and lead to a parking
and turning area between the buildings for six spaces. Outdoor amenity space
associated with the semidetached houses would comprise rear gardens covering the
eastern third of the site. In sharp contrast the detached house would have a very
limited area confined to the North West corner.
13. The houses would be constructed from natural limestone walls under blue slate roofs,
with timber windows and doors and natural gritstone dressings to the openings, quoins
and lintels to doors. The two bed unit would have a floor area of approximately 70.4 sq.
metres and the three bed units 89.2 sq. metres. The supporting statement explains the
houses are intended to meet the wider community need for affordable housing
identified in the 2017 Tideswell Housing Need Survey.
RECOMMENDATION:
14. That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons:
1.

Significant harm to TPO protected trees from the construction of houses
within the root protection areas and underneath canopies resulting in the
immediate and unnecessary loss of one tree and immediate damage to
remaining protected trees contrary to Policies DMC13, GSP1-3 &L1. This
would be highly likely to result in dieback, or death of the trees along with
likely significant pressure from future residents for removal or lopping of
trees if the development were to proceed.

2. The proposed layout and the design of the houses, especially gable width and
roof pitch in respect of the pair of houses, does not adequately reflect the
established pattern of development in the locality and would harm the valued
character and appearance of the local built environment and the streetscene
contrary to Policies GSP1-3 & DMC3.
3. The significant harm to local biodiversity contrary to Policy GSP1-3, DMC11
Page 6

Planning Committee – Part A
30 October 2020

from the immediate loss of the Lime Tree, the loss of semi natural green space
and the adverse impact of the development on the remaining protected trees
some or all of which would suffer immediate and longer terms damage which
would shorten their lifespan and likely result in pressures for removal/and/or
significant alteration to their crowns from any future residents were the
development to go ahead.
4. Harm to the significance of the Conservation Area from the loss and damage
to the protected trees and the poor layout/design which is not outweighed by
the public benefit arising from the limited provision of affordable housing
contrary to Policies DMC5 and 8.
5.

Inadequate and incomplete information to support the application; No
protected species survey and the submitted Tree Report does not meet the
required standard as it contains a significant error in tree identification along
with other inaccuracies. Furthermore the plans are incompatible with
recommendations of the tree report most notably in respect of proposing strip
foundations contrary to the report’s recommendations.

Key Issues
15. The impact of the proposed dwellings upon the valued characteristics of the National
Park, in terms of siting, layout, design, amenity and highway safety.
16. The impact upon the Tideswell Conservation Area and the listed Hardy House.
17. The
[...]
ould leave these mature, protected trees stressed and with their rooting areas
significantly disturbed and thus compromised.
126. We therefore conclude that the development would cause severe harm the protected
trees and result in the immediate loss of the Lime and the likely loss of others in future.
The resulting loss to biodiversity would be contrary to adopted polices DMC11 & 13.
127. Impact upon the Conservation Area and adjacent Listed Building
128. Policy DMC8 requires development to assess and clearly demonstrate how the
character and appearance and significance of the Conservation Area would be
preserved or enhanced. The loss of the open green space, the Lime tree and
inevitable harm to the remaining trees along with the inappropriate layout of the houses
would seriously detract from the valued character and appearance of the street scene
along Sherwood Road and erode the special character and appearance as well as the
significance of Tideswell Conservation Area.
129. The development would be sited close to and within the setting of the listed Hardy
House which is located just to the south and across Hardy Lane opposite the proposed
semi-detached houses. The loss of the green space and the substitution with the
proposed layout with its wide gables and tall roof so close to Hardy House would have
an inappropriate impact on the setting and therefore we conclude the proposal would
be contrary to Policy DNC7 in that this less than substantial harm to setting would not
be outweighed by the public benefits of the provision of affordable housing given the
need can be accommodated close by on an already identified suitable site.
130. Amenity Considerations
131. There are no concerns that the houses would adversely impact upon neighbouring
amenity in terms of overlooking given the separation form adjacent houses and the
orientation. There are however very substantial concerns about the residential amenity
of future residents were the development to go ahead. The mai
[...]
ttee – Part A
30 October 2020

appropriate on this site there has been no consideration of the use of air source heat
pumps which could make a significant contribution to reducing the carbon footprint of
the development. We have not however pursued this further given the other
fundamental objections to the scheme.
142. Conclusion
143. The impact of the proposed housing development would be out of keeping with the
local built environment, cause significant loss and harm to protected trees, reduce
biodiversity and adversely impact upon valued character and appearance of Sherwood
Road and the special character and significance of the Conservation Area as well as
the setting of the listed Hardy House. Furthermore the application contains incomplete
and inadequate supporting information to make full and proper consideration of key
planning considerations and consequently the proposal is contrary to adopted policies
GSP1-3, L1, DMC3, 5, 7&8, 11 -13, and is recommended for refusal.
144. Human Rights
145. Any human rights issues have been considered and addressed in the preparation of this
report.
146. List of Background Papers (not previously published)
147. Nil
148. Report author: John Keeley – Planning Manager - North Area Team

Page 20

Location Plan

1:600

Committee Date: Friday 30th October
Item Number:
Application No:

NP/DDD/0620/0548

Grid Reference:

415039, 375572

Title: Land off Hardy Lane
Tideswell

Page 21

This page is intentionally left blank

Planning Committee – Part A
30 October 2020

Agenda Item 5.

5. FULL APPLICATION –PROPOSED SEMI-SUBTERRANEAN OUT BUILDINGS IN THE
REAR GARDENING INCLUDING CREATION OF GARDEN TERRACE, THE MOUNT, THE
HILLS, BRADWELL (NP/DDD/1219/1340, CW)
APPLICANT: MRS O’DRISCOLL,
Summary
1. A proposed front parking space has been omitted from the proposal and the application
now seeks permission for two semi-subterranean outbuildings in the rear garden and
associated terrace area.
2. Subject to conditions, the development satisfies the relevant policies outlined below
and the application is recommended for approval.
Site and surroundings
3. The site is located at The Mount, The Hills, Bradwell. This is a traditional, detached
property. The front elevation is constructed from natural limestone rubble, whilst the
sides and rear elevations have been rendered. The property has a hipped natural slate
roof.
4. The site is located within Bradwell Conservation Area. The proposal does not affect any
Listed Buildings.
5. The Mount is located on the west side of The Hills with its front (east) elevation facing
the public highway and a public footpath running to the north of the plot. The property is
surrounded by residential properties, to the rear of the property the land falls away and
therefore there are steps down to access the rear garden.
Proposal
6. The proposal has been amended since submission with the omission of the previously
proposed parking area on the front garden. Amended plans now only propose the
construction of two semi-subterranean outbuildings at the lower ground level on the
rear elevation of the house. The roofs would be level with the ground level of the main
house and would formalise and extend an existing level area as a garden terrace,
bounded by metal railings (replacing the submitted glass balustrade) and have a flight
of stone steps running down between the outbuildings to access the lower rear garden
level. Each room in the outbuilding would be accessed and lit by a pair of glazed
French doors opening onto the lower garden.
RECOMMENDATION:
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:
1.

3 year implementation period.

2.

Development to be carried out in accordance with specified plans proposed side
North ref.105 Rev A, proposed side south ref. 106 Rev A and proposed rear east
ref 104 Rev C.

3.

All new stonework shall be natural limestone faced, coursed and pointed to
match the existing stonework of the house.

4.

The new doors shall be recessed by 150mm from the external face of the
stonework.

Page 23

Planning Committee – Part A
30 October 2020

5.

The new doors to be provided in aluminium colour, to be approved in writing by
the Authority prior to installation.

6.

The new door openings shall each be fitted with a natural gritstone lintel.

7.

The railing shall be painted dark grey and permanently so maintained

8.

The glazing shall be provided in transparent glass with no mirror finish applied.
Footnote: No permission granted for the front parking space which is omitted for
the proposal;

Key Issues
 The effect of the proposal on the appearance of the building, on neighbouring amenity, and
the setting of the conservation area and wider landscape.
History
NP/DDD/0315/0172 – 3 storey extension to the rear of existing detached property – granted
conditionally in May 2015
NP/NMA/1016/1067 – non-material amendment to door and window location – accepted in
November 2016
Consultations
7. Highway Authority – Raised concerns over parking element of the application, which
has now been removed.

Page 24

8. PDNP Conservation Officer - The property is one of a row of early twentieth century
villas on the west side of The Green (visible on the 1922 third Edition Ordnance Survey
map). The villas make a positive contribution to the character and appearance, and
significance of the Bradwell Conservation Area and are specifically identified in the
Conservation Area Appraisal (CAA): “The twentieth century villas on the west side of
The Green as it runs south are distinctive in the Conservation Area”.
The 3-storey rear elevation of The Mount is clearly visible in views towards The Hills
from within the Conservation Area - from Dale End, Brookside and Hungry Lane, as
well as from the footpath which runs up from Dale End to The Green, beside the
property.
The CAA specifically identifies as important the boundary walling which runs between
the garden to The Mount and the adjacent footpath on its north side, curving aroun
[...]
05, 380873

Title: The Mount
The Hills
Bradwell

Page 31

This page is intentionally left blank

Planning Committee – Part A
30 October 2020

Agenda Item 6.

6. OFFER OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENT IN RELATION TO ENFORCEMENT ACTION
AGAINST THE CREATION OF A SURFACED TRACK ON LAND AT MICKLEDEN EDGE,
MIDHOPE MOOR, BRADFIELD (ENF: 15/0057)
1.

Introduction

1.1

This report seeks the Planning Committee’s decision on an offer of a section 106 legal
obligation in respect of an Enforcement Notice relating to an unauthorised track at Midhope
Moor, near Langsett. This report is being brought to Committee for two reasons. Firstly, it is
a matter which has raised significant concerns as it involved the construction of a new track
in the Natural Zone and within an area that is also designated as a SSSI, SAC and SPA.
Secondly, whilst officers have delegated powers to enter into section 106 legal agreements
where they are related to planning applications, Standing Orders do not permit officers to
make such decisions on behalf of the Authority where they are not related to applications,
as is the case here. This matter is being brought to this Committee so that it can be dealt
with urgently, given that any further delay would result in both parties incurring further costs
in preparing for the public inquiry, due to start on 8 December 2020.

1.2

The unauthorised development which is subject of this report lies within the Peak District
Moors Special Protection Area (SPA) and South Pennine Moors Special Area of
Conservation (SAC), and has the potential to affect the interest features. A retrospective
application for the development was refused on 15 June 2018 (application ref:
NP/S/1217/1304). A copy of the report to that Committee is attached as appendix 1 as it
sets out the matter in some detail. Following the refusal of the application the Authority
served an Enforcement Notice in October 2018 to secure removal of the track and
appropriate restoration; a copy of the Notice is attache
[...]
In conclusion, officers consider that, subject to the omission of the clause requiring the
Authority to waive its discretion to decline to determine an application, the offer of a section
106 obligation in return for withdrawing the appeal should be accepted. The precise
wording of the obligation and terms still needs to be discussed and agreed with the
appellant’s agent, but this can be delegated to the Director of Conservation and Planning in
consultation with the Head of Development Management and the Head of Law.
4.

RECOMMENDATION

4.1

That the offer of a section 106 obligation in respect of the Appeal relating to the
creation of a track, Midhope Moor, Langsett (PINs ref no: APP/M9496/C/18/3215789)
be accepted, subject to the omission of the clause requiring the Authority to waive its
power to decline to determine a future application.

4.2

The detailed wording of the section 106 obligation to be delegated to the Director of
Conservation and Planning in consultation with the Head of Development
Management, and the Head of Law.

4.3

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 – Copy of Committee Report dated 15 June 2018
Appendix 2 – Copy of Enforcement Notice, October 2018

Report Author and Job Title:
John Scott: Director of Conservation and Planning

Page 36

Planning Committee– Part A
Friday 15 June 2018

APPENDIX 1

7. FULL APPLICATION - RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING CONSENT ON MIDHOPE MOOR TO
RESTORE AND REPAIR PREVIOUSLY DAMAGED ACCESS ROUTE TO INCLUDE THE
LAYING OF PLASTIC ACCESS MESH TO FACILITATE VEHICULAR ACCESS. OPEN
MOORLAND SITE, SPLIT BY THE CUT GATE PATH AND CROSSING MICKLEDEN BECK ON
MIDHOPE MOOR (NP/S/1217/1304)
APPLICANT:
1.

WAKEFIELD FARMS LTD

Site and Surroundings

1.1. Midhope Moor lies near the north-eastern edge of the National Park and to the south-west of
Langsett and Upper Midhope. The moor is designated as part of the South Pennine Moors
Special Area of Conservation, the Peak District Moor (South Pennine Moors Phase I)
Special Protection Area, the Dark Peak 

Minutes of the meeting

Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES
Meeting:

Planning Committee

Date:

Friday 30 October 2020 at 10.00 am

Venue:

Webex - Virtual Meeting

Chair:

Mr R Helliwell

Present:

Mr K Smith, Cllr W Armitage, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Chaplin,
Cllr D Chapman, Ms A Harling, Cllr I Huddlestone, Cllr Mrs K Potter,
Cllr K Richardson and Miss L Slack

Apologies for absence:

Cllr A Gregory, Cllr A Hart, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr G D Wharmby,
Mr Z Hamid and Prof J Haddock-Fraser

93/20 ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND MEMBERS
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Item 6
Mr R Helliwell had received emails from Mr M Milinkovic & Mr T Thompson (CPRE)
regarding this application.
Mr K Smith, Ms L Slack, Mr M Chaplin had received an email from Mr M Milinkovic.
Cllr D Chapman had visited the site with the Moors for the Future Team but had not formed
a view on the application. He had also received an email.
Cllr I Huddleston declared a prejudicial interest as he was a member of the Local Access
Forum and will leave the meeting during this discussion.

94/20 URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

95/20 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Seven members of the public had given notice to speak under the public participation at
meetings scheme.

96/20 FULL APPLICATION - ERECTION OF 3 AFFORDABLE LOCAL NEED DWELLINGS ON
LAND OFF HARDY LANE, TIDESWELL (NP/DDD/0620/0548, JK)
The Chair and Vice Chair of Committee had visited the site on the previous day.

Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 30 October 2020

Page 2

The Planning Officer introduced the report and updated the committee as the Protected
Species and Bat Survey had been received shortly before the committee meeting but it had
not changed the recommendation of the report. An amendment was required to reason 5
for refusal to show that the information had been received.
A change was required to paragraph 114 of the report to remove the word ‘not’ from the first
sentence .
The following spoke under the Public Participation at Meetings Scheme:


Mr Robert Hopkins, ELLERT, Applicant – video presentation

The recommendation to refuse the application subject to changes to reason 5 was moved.
Members noted that there was a need for affordable housing in Tideswell but that the site of
the application was not suitable.
The motion to refuse the application subject to changes to reason 5 was seconded, put to
the vote and carried.
RESOLVED:
That the application be REFUSED for the following amended reasons:
1. Significant harm to TPO protected trees from the construction of houses
within the root protection areas and underneath canopies resulting in the
immediate and unnecessary loss of one tree and immediate damage to
remaining protected trees contrary to Policies GSP1 -3 DMC11, DMC13, & L1.
This would be highly likely to result in dieback, or death of the trees along
with likely significant pressure from future residents for removal or lopping of
trees if the development were to proceed.
2. The proposed layout and the design of the houses, does not adequately
reflect the established pattern of development in the locality and would harm
the valued character and appearance of the local built environment and the
streetscene and the setting of the adjacent listed buildingcontrary to Polices
GSP1-3 & DMC11, DMC3 DMC5 and DMC7.
3. The significant harm to local biodiversity contrary to Policy GSP1-3, DMC1
from the immediate loss of the Lime Tree, the loss of semi natural green
space and the adverse impact of the development on the remaining protected
trees some or all of which would suffer immediate and longer term damage
which would shorten their lifespan and likely result in pressures for
removal/and/or significant alteration to their crowns from any future residents
were the development to go ahead.
4. Harm to the significance of the Conservation Area from the loss and damage
of the protected trees and the poor layout/design which is not outweighed by
the public benefit arising from the limited provision of affordable housing
contrary to Policies DMC5 and 8.
5. The submitted Tree Report does not meet the required standard as it contains
a significant error in tree identification along with other inaccuracies.
Furthermore the plans are incompatible with recommendations of the tree

Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 30 October 2020

Page 3

report most notably in respect of proposing strip foundations contrary to the
report’s recommendations.

97/20 FULL APPLICATION - SEMI SUBTERRANEAN OUT-BUILDINGS IN THE REAR
GARDEN INCLUDING CREATION OF GARDEN TERRACE AT THE MOUNT, THE
HILLS, BRADWELL (NP/DDD/1219/1340, CW)
The Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee had visited the site on the previous day.
The Planning Officer introduced the report and asked Members to note that a parking space
which had been part of the application had now been removed.
The recommendation to approve the application was moved and seconded.
Members requested information regarding the Parish Council’s objections to the
development with regard to over development of the site. The Planning Officer confirmed
that to the amendments to the scheme addressed their concerns relating to parking.
The Planning Office confirmed that the Conservation Officer’s concerns had been
addressed by the withdrawal of the parking space and amendments to the glazing and
installation of balustrades on the terrace to the rear of the property.
The motion to approve the application subject to an additional condition regarding removal
of waste from the site was put to the vote and carried.
RESOLVED:
To APPROVE the application subject to the following conditions:
1. 3 year implementation period.
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with specified plans
proposed side North ref.105 Rev A, proposed side south ref. 106 Rev A
and proposed rear east ref 104 Rev C.
3. All new stonework shall be natural limestone faced, coursed and pointed
to match the existing stonework of the house.
4. The new doors shall be recessed by 150mm from the external face of the
stonework.
5. The new doors to be provided in aluminium colour, to be approved in
writing by the Authority prior to installation.
6. The new door openings shall each be fitted with a natural gritstone lintel.
7. The railing shall be painted dark grey and permanently so maintained
8. The glazing shall be provided in transparent glass with no mirror finish
applied.
9. A scheme for removal of waste from the site will be agreed.

Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 30 October 2020

Page 4

Footnote: No permission granted for the front parking space which is omitted for
the proposal

98/20 OFFER OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENT OBLIGATION IN RELATION TO
ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST THE CREATION OF A SURFACED TRACK ON
LAND AT MICKLEDEN EDGE, MIDHOPE MOOR, BRADFIELD
The Director of Conservation and Planning introduced the report and clarified that the
reason for the report was that Officers do not have the authority to agree a S106 obligation
if it is not part of a planning application. The S106 offer set out in the report was a response
to an Enforcement Notice to remove the track and an appeal by way of public inquiry.
The following spoke under the Authorities Public Participation Scheme:







Mr M Milinkovic, Objector – statement read out by Democratic Services
Mr S Rippon, Objector – statement read out by Democratic Services
Mr T Thompson, Objector – statement read out by Democratic Services
Mr D Sissons, Objector – live telephone call
Mr H Folkard, Supporter – statement read out by Democratic Services
Mr Bob Berzins, Supporter – statement read out by Democratic Services

Cllr D Chapman left the meeting at 11.35
There was a temporary break in the meeting at 11.45 for 5 minutes due to technical issues.
Members agreed with the proposed action. Although there was a likelihood of some further
delay in securing removal of the track matting, this was acceptable in that the proposed
terms would provide more certainty of outcome and likely save costs,
A motion to approve the Officer recommendations as set out in the report was moved.
Cllr M Chaplin declared a personal interest as he knew Mr Berzins and had discussed the
matter with him around 15 months ago but had not pre-determined his view.
The motion to approve the officer recommendation as set out in the report was seconded,
put to the vote and carried.
Cllr K Potter left the meeting at 11.55
RESOLVED:
1. That the offer of a section 106 obligation in respect of the Appeal relating to
the creation of a track, Midhope Moor, Langsett (PINs ref no:
APP/M9496/C/18/3215789) be accepted, subject to the omission of the clause
requiring the Authority to waive its power to decline to determine a future
application.

2. The detailed wording of the section 106 obligation to be delegated to the
Director of Conservation and Planning in consultation with the Head of
Development Management, and the Head of Law.

99/20 MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT ANNUAL REVIEW - OCTOBER 2020 (A.1533/AJC)

Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 30 October 2020

Page 5

The Monitoring and Enforcement Team Manager introduced the report and updated
Members on the current issues regarding vacant posts and the impact of COVID-19. He
reported that targets had not been reached, largely because of staff vacancies in 2020. At
the beginning of the year the targets had been increased based on previous performance
but the vacant posts and the restrictions due to the pandemic had meant the targets had
not been attainable.
The Monitoring and Enforcement Team Manager gave more details on specific cases and
also those that were now waiting for appeal decisions.
Members expressed concerns of the impact of missing targets particularly on the landscape
and the reputation of the Authority and asked if it would be suitable for the Landscape KPI
to include a target for Planning Enforcement.
The Head of Development Management confirmed that discussions were in early stages on
merging the National Park Management Plans and Corporate Strategy KPIs and that the
comments of members would be reported to the Strategic Leadership Team as part of
these discussions.
A motion to continue the meeting beyond three hours was put to the vote and carried.
Members thanked the Monitoring and Enforcement Team for the work they have continued
to do during the recent difficult circumstances.
RESOLVED:
To note the report.

The meeting ended at 1.10 pm

